
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Council and Executive 
Support Team 
Tel: 247 4350 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 
 
 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in The Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 31st May, 2007 
at 5.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

P Gruen 
M Lyons 
 

M Hamilton 
(Chair) 
S Bentley 
 

G Latty 
J Procter 
 

T Leadley 
 

A Blackburn 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public 
 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 20th February 2007.  
 

1 - 4 

6   
 

  PERSONAL DIGITAL ASSISTANTS 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer on the provision of Personal 
Digital Assistants (PDAs) for use by Members. 
 

5 - 8 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  MEMBER DEVELOPMENT - ANNUAL REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer on the Member Development 
Annual Report for 2006/07. 
 

9 - 44 

8   
 

  COUNCILLOR NOMINATIONS TO THE NEW 
ALMO AREA PANELS 
 
To consider the report of the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods seeking to 
establish the process through which nominations of 
Members to the ALMO Area Panels is made. 
 
  
 

45 - 
46 

9   
 

  FUTURE GOVERNANCE OF LEEDS GRAND 
THEATRE AND OPERA HOUSE BOARD LTD 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Libraries, Arts 
and Heritage Officer seeking members agreement 
to the appointment process and seeking the 
appointment of elected member representation 
including the Chair to the new Grand Theatre and 
Opera House Ltd Board. 

  
 

47 - 
50 

10   
 

  LOCAL AUTHORITY APPOINTMENTS TO 
OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer in relation to  Elected Member 
appointments to Outside Bodies. 
  
 

51 - 
74 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 20TH FEBRUARY, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Hamilton in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, A Blackburn, 
T Hanley, G Latty, T Leadley, J Procter and 
B Selby 

 
 
 

27 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

None. 
 

28 Exclusion of Public  
 

None. 
 

29 Late Items  
 

None. 
 

30 Declarations of Interests  
 

None. 
 

31 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meetings held on 31st October and 22nd 
December 2006 be approved as a correct record. 
 

32 Members' IT  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report updating on the 
development of ICT support to Members, and informing of the evaluation of a 
pilot exercise in connection with Personal Digital Assistants. 
 
There was a discussion regarding the provision of Personal Digital Assistants 
and personal computer equipment to Members.  
 
RESOLVED- That a further report be brought to a future meeting of the 
Member Management Committee. 
  

33 Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report on Member 
Appointments to Outside Bodies. The report provided an update on the 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

current position in relation to member appointments and provided an update 
in relation to: 
 

• The Leeds Faith Forum 

• Leeds Inter Agency Project (Women and Violence) 

• Ireland Wood Children’s Centre Management Committee 

• David Young Academy 

• Trinity and All Saints College 

• Appointments made since October 2006 by the Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services 

 
RESOLVED- 

(a) That Cllr Sharon Hamilton be appointed to the Leeds Faith Forum 
(b) That Cllr Sharon Hamilton be appointed to the Leeds Inter Agency 

Project (Women and Violence) 
(c) That the Ireland Wood Children’s Centre Management Committee 

be allocated in the Community and Local Engagement category, 
and that appointment to this body be referred to the appropriate 
Area Committee. 

(d) That the ongoing work of the David Young Academy be noted. 
(e) That the proposals for the City Council representation on the new 

Thomas Danby College be noted.  
(f) To note the following appointments confirmed by the Director of 

Legal and Democratic Services since the last meeting of this 
Committee. 
 
 

Councillor Anderson – Yorkshire Power Stations Joint Committee 
 

Councillor Phillips      – Fostering Panel – East Leeds 
Councillor Anderson – Environment Agency – Riding Areas Environment 

Group 

Councillor Cleasby – Fostering Panel – South Leeds 
Councillors Brett and 
Harker 

– Children Leeds Partnership 

Councillor Hanley – West / North West Homes ALMO 
Councillors Gruen 
and Driver 

– South / South East Homes ALMO 

Councillor G Hyde – East / North East Homes ALMO 
Councillor Lowe – West / North West Homes ALMO 

Councillor Wilkinson – East / North East Homes ALMO 
 

 
 

 
34 Member Development  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report providing an update 
on: 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

• Roll-out of the compulsory programme of learning and development for 
members of Regulatory Panels 

• Preparation for attaining the Charter for Member Development 

• Provision of a programme of training for Lead Members 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

35 Member Development - Quarterly Update  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report updating Members 
on all training and conference attendance by Members over the last quarter. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

36 Establishment of a Working Group to work on establishing a Trust for 
Harehills Cemetary  

 
The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report setting out 
proposals for the establishment of a Trust for the Muslim part of the Harehills 
cemetery and further feasibility studies for other sites.  
 
RESOLVED-  

(a) That member appointments to the working group on Muslim 
Cemetery Provision be Cllr J Procter (Chair), Cllr R Finnigan and 
one Whips’ nominee from each of the Labour, Liberal Democrat, 
and Green Party Groups.  

(b) That the Director of Learning and Leisure be requested to progress 
the work of the group in the terms of the report.  

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Democratic Services Officer 
 
Member Management Committee 
 
Date: 31st May 2007 
 
Subject: Personal Digital Assistants 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 This report seeks Members’ views with regard to the provision of Personal Digital 

Assistants (PDAs) for use by Members. 
  
2.0  Background Information 
 
2.1 Members will recall that, in February 07, it was reported that a pilot exercise had 

been undertaken with regard to Members using PDAs.  A cross section of four 
Members had been asked to trial the use of PDAs and the feedback from this 
exercise had been very favourable. 

 
2.2 The Member Management Committee recognised the fact that, whilst PDAs could be 

of great assistance to some Mem
[...]
Yes, although the call charges (which you would have to pay for) may be fairly high.  
 

Page 8



 
Report of the Chief Democratic Services Officer 
 
Member Management Committee 
 
Date: 31st May 2007 
 
Subject: Member Development – Annual Report 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

1.  This report provides the Member Management Committee with the Member Development 
Annual Report 2006/7.  Member Development is a key component of the Council’s 
Annual Corporate Governance Statement.   The Member Development Annual report 
details the achievements made in 2006/7 and outlines the actions to be taken in 2007/8.  

 

2.   This report also provides details of a proposal from the Association of West Yorkshire    
Authorities (AWAY) to fund two places per West Yorkshire authority on the IDeA’s 
Leadership Academy programme. 

 

3. The Member Development Working Group was established in December 2005.  This 
Member group is key to the continuing improvement of Member Development and is 
essential for the Council maintaining the Member Development Charter award.  It is 
proposed therefore that the group is reinstated for the 2007-8 municipal year.   

 
4 The Member Management Committee is asked to note the contents of the Member    

Development Annual Report 2006/7, to nominate two Members to attend the Leadership 
Academy and to reinstate the Member Development Working Group. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: P N 
Marrington  

 
Tel: 39 51151 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



. 

1.0   Introduction 

Member Development  - Annual Report 2006/7  

1.1 The Member Development Annual report details the achievements made this 
municipal year, particularly the awarding of the Charter for Member Development to 
the City Council.  The report also details all the development courses, events and 
activities un
[...]
n terms of officer support, Members will be aware that the Member Development 
Officer has left on maternity leave.  Arrangements have been put in place for her 
duties to be covered which will be met within existing resources. One issue is the 
lack of adequate accommodation in which to provide one to one development 
activities for elected Members.  This is being addressed by utlising the empty booths 
formally used by the Green Group in the Members Dining Room.  

Page 10



 

Leadership Academy 

2.3 The Association of West Yorkshire Authorities (AWYA) is currently running a 
Capacity Building Programme, aimed at enabling the five authorities in the region to 
function more effectively as Councils. The programme has been allocated a sum of 
£90,050 to be specifically allocated to Member development activities. This sum will 
be shared equally between the five West Yorkshire councils, and must be spent by 
December 2008. 

2.4 The AWYA propose to allocate a proportion of the funding to send two Members 
from each authority on the IDeA Leadership Academy. 

2.5 The IDeA Leadership Academy is an intensive, residential learning and 
development opportunity for Councillors in leadership positions (leaders of groups, 
portfolio holders, scrutiny chairs, area committee chairs, opposition spokespeople 
etc).  Each place would normally cost an authority £1,400 plus VAT, plus travel 
expenses. Further information about the Leadership Academy can be found at 
Appendix B. 

 

2.6 Members are asked for their views on the AWYA proposals and, if supportive, to 
nominate two Councillors to attend the Leadership Academy in the 2007-2008 
municipal year.  

 

Member Development Working Group 

2.7 In order to continue to steer the provision of training and development for Members, 
it is proposed that the Member Development Working Group is re-instated along the 
lines to be determined by the Member Management Committee.  

2.8 The Group would continue to meet on a quarterly b
[...]
y for the academy. It 
is perfectly acceptable for local authorities to block-book a number of 
councillors at once, but only one will be allowed to attend each programme. 
Programmes are cross-party and restricted to 24 members at any one 
session, to ensure maximum participation.  

How long does it take? 
Three modules of two days each during a period of three months. An optional 
fourth module takes place at a time agreed by course participants. 

What does it aim to do? 
Develop participants' leadership style, give them confidence and create a 
support network among peers in other councils and parties. 

Who delivers it? 
Module 1: Andy Holder Associates. 
Module 2: Warwick Institute of Governance and Public Management and the 
Institute for Political and Economic Governance (IPEG). 
Module 3: Office for Public Management. 
Module 4: Depends on subject chosen by participants. 

How much does it cost? 
£1,400 plus VAT for modules: 1-3.  

Where do programmes take place? 

All modules are residential and take place in a range of venues around the 
country. 

Page 44



 
Report of the Director of Environment and Housing 
 
Member Management Committee 
 
Date: 31st May 2007 
 
Subject: Councillor Nominations to the New ALMO Area Panels. 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to establish the process through which nominations of 

Members to the ALMO Area Panels is made. 
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 The Council has determined to reduce the number of ALMOs in Leeds from six to 

three. As part of this process the governance arrangements that exist now have 
been reviewed. 

 
2.2 The Executive Board, at its October meeting, agreed to reduce the size of the new 

Boards from 18 to 12, with equal representation from Councillors, Independents and 
Tenants. 

 
2.3 At the July 2006 meeting of the Executive Board the principle of Area Panels was 

agreed. It was proposed that these Panels were set up to continue to develop tenant 
participation i
[...]
. At all times the Area 
Panels will be responsible to the main ALMO Boards.  There is no guidance from the 
CLG on political nominations to ALMO Area Panels Boards and therefore there are 
no particular methods that have to be adopted.  

 
4.2 It is proposed that nominations will be sought from the Area Management 

Committees as the Area Panel boundaries are closely aligned to Area Management 
Committee boundaries. 

 
4.3 It is further proposed that Area Management Committees are free to determine who 

will be nominated with one exception that an elected member who is an ALMO 
Board Member should not be nominated to an Area Panel.  
 

 
5.0 Recommendations 
 
5.1  Members are requested to authorise Area Management Committees to make 

appointments to the ALMO Area Panels in accordance with the proposal at 4.0. 
 
 

Page 46



 
Report of the Chief Libraries, Arts and Heritage Officer 
 
Member Management Committee 
 
Date:  31 May  2007 
 
Subject: Future Governance of Leeds Grand Theatre and Opera House Ltd Board 
 

        
 

1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 To agree the appointment process and to appoint elected member representation 
including the Chair to the new Grand Theatre and Opera House Ltd Board. 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 The Grand Theatre and Opera House Ltd Board was established when Leeds City 
Council took on ownership of the Theatre.  The Board ensures the accountability of 
The Grand Theatre, City Varieties and Hyde Park Picture House as charities working 
to the Charities Commission guidelines. 

 
2.2 The Board has up to now only been made up of Leeds City Councillors but  

The Charities Commission had expressed concern identifying that the theatres would 
benefit from a wider interest base.  The Council also wished to give The Grand 
Theatre greater autonomy over its running following Phase 1 of the refurbishment 
work.  Leeds City Council Executive board therefore commissioned a fundamental 
review. 

 
2.3  Executive Board received a report in 2006 on the Future Governance of Leeds Grand 

Theatre and Opera House Ltd.  The report outlined the fundamental review of the 
current arrangements and proposed options for the future. 

 
2.4 Executive Board agreed to the establishment of a new Board made up of five 

councillors and four independent members. It agreed to appoint new trustees against 
a skills matrix and to adopt and develop a new Board Manual. 

 
2.5 Both the skills matrix and Board Manual were developed using Charities Commission 

best practice and the ‘Nolan principles of good governance’.  They identify the mix of 
skills the Board needs to maximise its effectiveness.  These include finance, property, 
legal, learning, marketing, theatre.  Applicants will register their interest using an 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
All electoral wards  

 

 

Originator: Catherine 

Blanshard 

Tel:  2478331  Agenda Item 9

Page 47



application form used by many boards and the applications will be assessed against 
the matrix to ensure a good balance of skills. 

 
2.6 For the initial Board under the new arrangements the applications for the external 

independent trustees will have been received and so it will be possible to identify the 
gaps required to be filled by elected members. 

 
2.7 Trustees will be appointed for a fixed term with the possibility of renewal for a further 

term if agreed by both parties.  Appointments to this initial board however will have a 
staggered first term to ensure succession planning is possible.  For example some will 
be appointed for one year some for two and some three.   

 

3.0 Appointment Process 
 
3.1 The Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules state that where a request to 

make an appointment is received then determination of this will be based on one or 
more of the following criteria being met: 

 

• the proposed appointment is a statutory requirement; 

• the proposed appointment would be consistent with the Council’s policy or 
strategic objectives; and/or 

• the proposed appointment would add value to the Council’s activities. 
 
3.2 Where an organisation is deemed to have met one or more of these criteria, Members 

are requested to allocate it to one of the following categories: 
 

• Strategic and Key Partnerships – participation contributes to the Council’s 
strategic objectives and community leadership role 

• Community and Local Engagement – not necessary to fulfil strategic or key 
partnership role but, nonetheless, beneficial in terms of leading, engaging and 
supporting the community from an area or ward perspective. 

 
3.3 The appointing body for Strategic and Key Partnerships is the Member Management 

Committee. The appointing body for Community and Local Engagement is the 
appropriate Area Committee. 

 
3.4       Members are asked to consider whether appointments should be made to this body 

and to consider which category the appointments would fall into. 
 
3.5      If Members are of the view that these appointments fall into the Strategic and Key 

Partnerships category and that appointments should therefore be made by the 
Member Management Committee then Members are asked to make appointments to 
five positions, one of which should be the Chair. 

 
4.0       Chair of The Grand Theatre and Opera House Ltd Board. 

4.1 It is proposed that the Chair of the Grand Theatre and Opera House Ltd Board       
should be the relevant Executive Board Member.  

 
5.0         Elected Member Appointments  
 
5.1 It is proposed that the remaining four appointments should be determined by the 

Member Management Committee.   

Page 48



 
5.2 Members are asked to appoint to the allocated places. 
 
5.3 The Board is looking for cross representation of parties.  One member from the 

Conservative, Liberal Democrats, Labour and Green Group, plus the Chair - the 
relevant Executive Board Member.  It is also looking for people whose skills, 
expertise, interest or experience best fit the skills matrix.  In particular the Board is 
looking for trustees with a good understanding and experience of learning, 
educational attainment and community engagement to support the vital new 
learning programme; public relations and marketing; property management and 
business management.  Other skills are also welcome but are represented by 
others on the Board. 

 
5.3 One member will be appointed for 1 year, 2 members will be appointed for 2 years 

and 2 members (including the chair) will be appointed for three years.  This will 
allow the Board to develop a rolling programme of appointments rather than all 
trustees leaving at the same time. 

 
6.0 Board Manuals 

6.1 Copies of the Board Manual including the skills matrix are available from the report 
author for any interested members 

 
7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 Members are asked to: 

• agree the appointments process to the Grand Theatre and Opera House Ltd 
Board  

• appoint the Chair and four Members to the Board. 

 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Democratic Services Officer 
 
Report to Member Management Committee 
 
Date: 31st May 2007 
 
Subject: LOCAL AUTHORITY APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

        
 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report outlines the roles and responsibilities of the Member Management 

Committee in relation to Elected Member Appointments to Outside Bodies. 
 
1.2 The report also provides an update on the Members currently serving on outside 

bodies and details appointments made since the last meeting of this Committee in 
February 2007. 

 
2.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
2.1 This report outlines the Member Management Committee’s role in relation to Elected 

Member Appointments to Outside Bodies and asks the Committee to; 
 

• Agree a schedule detailing those organisations that the Council will continue to 
[...]
cter Con

Leeds Childrens 

Holiday Camp 

Association

No No 1 May-07 Jun-06 Chris Townsley Lib Dem

Leeds Citizens 

Advice Bureau

No No 2 May-07 Jun-06 Vacant Lib Dem

May-07 Jun-06 Suzi Armitage Lab

CouncilandMMC1005070.xls

Page 64



OUTSIDE BODIES RESERVED TO THE MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Outside Body Restricted 

Appointment 

Nature of 

Restriction

No of 

Places

Review 

Date

Date 

Appointed

Nominee in 2006/7 Group 

Allocation 

2006/7

Y/N

Leeds Civic Arts 

Guild

No No 1 May-07 Jun-06 Roger Harington Lab

Leeds College of Art 

and Design

No No 1 Mar-08 Jul-04 Graham Hyde Lab

Leeds College of 

Building

No No 1 May-07 Jun-06 Graham Hyde Lab

Leeds College Of 

Technology 

Governing Body

No No 1 May-07 Jul-04 Clive Fox Con

Leeds Community 

Equipment Service 

Partnership Board

No No 2 May-07 Jun-06 debra coupar Lab

May-07 Jun-06 Brenda Lancaster Lib Dem

Leeds Faith Forum No No 1 May-07 Feb-07 Sharon Hamilton Lab

Leeds Grand 

Theatre Board And 

Opera House Board 

Of Management

Yes Exec Member 

Leisure or 

Nominee 

6 May-07 Jun-06 David Blackburn Green

in part 1 place

May-07 Jun-06 Judith Blake Lab

May-07 Jun-06 Peter Harrand Con

May-07 Jun-06 J L Carter Con

May-07 Jun-06 Steve Smith Lib Dem

May-07 Jun-06 Richard Harker Lib Dem

Leeds Groundwork 

Trust

No No 6 May-07 Jun-06 Geoff Driver Lab

May-07 Jun-06 Keith Wakefield Lab

May-07 Jun-06 Jane Dowson Lab

May-07 Jun-06 Ann Blackburn Green

May-07 Jun-06 David Hollingsworth Lib Dem

May-07 Jun-06 Ralph Pryke Lib Dem

CouncilandMMC1005070.xls

Page 65



OUTSIDE BODIES RESERVED TO THE MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Outside Body Restricted 

Appointment 

Nature of 

Restriction

No of 

Places

Review 

Date

Date 

Appointed

Nominee in 2006/7 Group 

Allocation 

2006/7

Y/N

Leeds Housing 

Concern

Yes Exec Member 

Neighbourhoods 

and Housing or 

Nominee

1 May-07 Jun-06 Exec Member or 

nominee

Con

Leeds in 

Bloom/Lower 

Initiative

No No 1 May-07 Vacancy Una
[...]

Nominee 

2 May-07 Jun-06 Bill Hyde Con

1 place May-07 Jun-06 Richard Harker Lib Dem

Yorkshire and 

Humberside Asylum 

Seekers Reference 

Group

No No 1 May-07 Jun-06 Vacancy Unallocated

Yorkshire and 

Humberside 

Housing Forum 

Executive

Yes Exec Member 

(Neighbourhoods 

and Housing)

1 May-07 Jun-06 Amanda Carter Con

Yorkshire and 

Humberside 

Regional 

Broadband Joint 

Committee

Yes Executive 

Member 

(Childrens 

Services)

1 May-07 Jun-06 Richard Harker Lib Dem

Yorkshire And 

Humberside 

Regional Council

Yes Exec Member 

Central and 

Corporate or 

nominee

3 May-07 Jun-06 Mark Harris Lib Dem

in part 1 place May-06 Jun-06 Liz Minkin Lab

May-07 Jun-06 Vacant Con

Yorkshire Indoor 

Cricket School

No No 3 May-07 Jun-06 Keith Parker Lab

May-07 Jun-06 Ronald Feldman Con

CouncilandMMC1005070.xls

Page 73



OUTSIDE BODIES RESERVED TO THE MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Outside Body Restricted 

Appointment 

Nature of 

Restriction

No of 

Places

Review 

Date

Date 

Appointed

Nominee in 2006/7 Group 

Allocation 

2006/7

Y/N

May-07 Aug-06 Chris Townsley Lib Dem

Yorkshire Power 

Stations Joint 

Environmental 

Committee

Yes Exec Member 

Neighbourhoods 

and Housing or 

Nominee

1 May-07 Nov-06 Barry Anderson Con

Yorkshire Regional 

Flood Defence 

Committee

Yes Exec Member 

Development or 

Nominee 

1+ 1 sub May-07 Jun-06 Ralph Pryke Lib Dem

sub May-07 Nov-06 Vacancy

Yorkshire Tourist 

Board

Yes Exec Member  

Leisure or 

Nominee 

1 May-07 Jun-06 Stuart Golton Lib Dem

Local Government 

Yorkshire and 

Humber

Yes in part Leader of Council 4 May-07 Jun-06 Mark Harris Lib Dem

May-07 Jun-06 Stuart Golton Lib Dem

May-07 Jun-06 Andrew Carter Con

May-07 Jun-06 John Proctor Con

CouncilandMMC1005070.xls

Page 74


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Personal Digital Assistants
	7 Member Development - Annual Report
	Member Development Appendix A 11 May
	Member Development Appendix B 11 May

	8 Councillor Nominations to the new ALMO Area Panels
	9 Future Governance of Leeds Grand Theatre and Opera House Board Ltd
	10 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies
	OBPR
	Council and MMC 100507




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 30

th
 October 2007 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 31ST MAY, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Procter in the Chair 

 Councillors M Hamilton, G Latty, T Leadley, 
P Gruen, D Hollingsworth and L Russell 

 
Apologies Councillor  A Blackburn and M Lyons 

 
 

1 Late Items  
In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted two late reports to the agenda for 
consideration.  Item 11 ‘Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies – 
Nominations for Regional Structures’ and Item 12 ‘Local Authority 
Appointments to Outside Bodies – Local Government Association General 
Assembly and Urban Commission.’ The Chair agreed that these items be 
added to the agenda due to the need to confirm appointments to various 
bodies. 
 

2 Declarations of Interests  
A declaration of interest made during the meeting is referred to in minute no. 7 
(Councillor Procter.)  
 

3 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th February 2007 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 

4 Personal Digital Assistants  
The Chief Democratic Services Officer presented a report which sought 
Members’ views on the provision of Personal Digital Assistants (PDAs) for use 
by Members. Following a pilot exercise earlier in the year, Officers had 
undertaken to investigate potential demand for the equipment. On the basis of 
this it was reported that funding was available for the purchase of up to 50 in 
the first year, and 25 in the second.  
 
In principle it was intended that PDAs be offered to all Members in the first 
instance, with a proposal that the roll out programme include a briefing 
session for interested Members before a formal request for the device would 
be considered. Individual allocations would then be reviewed on a six-monthly 
basis.  
 
RESOLVED –  

a.) That the contents of the report be noted; 
b.) That the proposal to commence with rolling out PDAs, as outlined in 

the report, be endorsed; 
c.) That a further progress report be submitted to the Committee within 

six months. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 30

th
 October 2007 

 

5 Member Development - Annual Report  
The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report regarding the 
Member Development Annual Report for 2006/07. Contained within the report 
was a suggestion that the Member Development Working Group be reinstated 
to continue the work that had begun in the previous year. Members also heard 
details of a proposal from the Association of West Yorkshire Authorities 
(AWYA) to fund two places on the IDeA’s Leadership Academy Programme.  
 
RESOLVED –  

a.) That the Member Development Annual Report for 2006/07 be 
noted; 

b.) That Officers be notified of nominations for two Members to attend 
the IDeA Leadership Academy, one being reserved to the Labour 
Group; 

c.) That the Member Development Working Group be reinstated for the 
new municipal year, with a membership of Councillors Latty, 
Dowson and Hollingsworth.  

 
6 Councillor Nominations to the new ALMO Area Panels  

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods presented a report to 
establish the process through which nominations of Members to the ALMO 
Area Panels are made. Members were reminded that as part of the process to 
reduce the number of ALMOs in Leeds from six to three, Executive Board had 
agreed that Area Panels be established in order to continue to develop tenant 
participation.  
 
It was proposed that an Area Panel would consist of one main Board member, 
two Elected Members from the area and six tenant representatives. Area 
Committees would be charged with nominating to the Panels, with the 
exception that an Elected Member already serving on a main Board could not 
be appointed to a Panel.     
 
RESOLVED – That Area Committees be authorised to make appointments to 
the ALMO Area Panels. 
 

7 Future Governance of Leeds Grand Theatre and Opera House Board Ltd  
The Chief Libraries, Arts and Heritage Officer submitted a report regarding the 
appointment process for the new Grand Theatre and Opera House Ltd Board 
and to appoint elected Member representation, including the Chair, to the 
Board.  
 
Members heard that Executive Board had agreed to the establishment of a 
new Board made up of five elected Members and four independent members. 
It was reported that a cross representation of parties was sought, with one 
member from the Conservatives, Liberal Democrats, Labour and the Green 
group, plus the Chair who was proposed to be the relevant Executive Board 
Member for Leisure. A rota system of 1, 2 and 3 year appointments was 
proposed in order to develop a rolling programme of membership.  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 30

th
 October 2007 

 

During discussions, it transpired that Councillor D Blackburn no longer wished 
to sit on the Board as a representative of the Green group. However it was 
reported that the Morley Borough Independents had expressed an interest in 
fielding a Member.  
 
RESOLVED –  

a.) That the appointments process for the new Grand Theatre and 
Opera House Ltd Board be agreed; 

b.) That Councillor Procter (Executive Member for Leisure) be 
appointed as Chair, that Councillors Blake and Gettings be 
appointed and that one further Liberal Democrat and one 
Conservative nominee be forwarded to Officers for action.  

 
(Councillor Procter declared a personal interest in this matter as the Executive 
Board Member for Leisure.) 
 

8 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  
The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report on Member 
Appointments to Outside Bodies. The report outlined the Member 
Management Committee role in relation to Elected Member appointments to 
outside bodies. 
  
RESOLVED- 
a.) That the Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules be noted; 
b.) That approval be given to the schedule detailing organisations that the 

Council will continue to make appointments to; 
c.) That the following appointments made by this Committee be approved: 

i.) Children Leeds Partnership – Councillor A Lowe (replacing 
Councillor P Gruen;)  

ii.) IGEN – Councillor T Murray (replacing Councillor S Bentley;) 
iii.) Joint Consultative Committee (Teachers) – Councillor A Lowe 

(unallocated vacancy;) 
iv.) Leeds Admissions Forum – Councillor M Coulson (replacing 

Councillor J Dowson;) 
v.) Leeds Ahead Board – Councillor M Harris (new appointment;) 
vi.) Leeds Community Foundation – Councillor M Harris (new 

appointment;) 
vii.) Lord Mayor of Leeds Appeal Fund – Councillor P Gruen 

(replacing Councillor T Hanley;)  
d.) That the following resignations be noted: 

i.) Association of West Yorkshire Authorities – Councillor D 
Blackburn; 

ii.) Leeds Grand Theatre Board and Opera House Board of 
Management – Councillor D Blackburn; 

iii.) Yorkshire and Humberside Regional Broadband Joint 
Committee – Councillor R Harker;  

e.) That any further amendments to the schedule be forwarded to 
officers for action; 

f.) That the possibility of Councillors Morgan and Coulson being appointed 
 to serve on Adoption Panels be explored.  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 30

th
 October 2007 

 

 
9 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies - Nominations for 

Regional Structures  
The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report seeking 
nominations for positions on regional bodies. Members heard that 
nominations to various bodies were being sought by both the Local 
Government Yorkshire and Humber (LGYH) and the Yorkshire and Humber 
Assembly.  
 
RESOLVED –  

a.) That Councillors Andrew Carter, M Harris, John Procter and S 
Golton be reconfirmed as the Leeds City Council representatives on 
Local Government Yorkshire and Humber; 

b.) That the pattern of representation on the following functional boards 
as outlined below be agreed as the Leeds position to be put forward 
to the sub and city regional meetings for a final decision: 
i.) Yorkshire and Humber Regional Executive Board – 

Councillor Andrew Carter representing Leeds City Region; 
ii.) Yorkshire and Humber Regional Transport Board – 

Councillor Andrew Carter representing Leeds City Region; 
iii.) Yorkshire and Humber Regional Planning Board – Councillor 

B Anderson representing West Yorkshire; 
iv.) Yorkshire and Humber Housing Board – Councillor Amanda 

Carter representing West Yorkshire Housing Partnership.    
 

10 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies - Local Government 
Association General Assembly and Urban Commission  
The Chief Democratic Services Officer presented a report seeking Member 
representation on the Local Government Association (LGA) General 
Assembly and the Urban Commission. Members heard that as a major 
metropolitan authority, Leeds were entitled to four representatives on the 
General Assembly. In terms of the Urban Commission, the Committee were 
informed that continuation of the current representation of one officer and one 
Member was suggested.  
 
RESOLVED –  

a.) That four representatives (one Conservative, one Liberal Democrat, 
one Labour and one Morley Borough Independent) be nominated for 
the LGA General Assembly; 

b.) That one officer and one Member be appointed to the Urban 
Commission, the Member representative being reserved for Councillor 
Andrew Carter as the portfolio holder for Development and 
Regeneration.  

 
 


